member in good standing or upon the death of a bargaining unit member in good 
standing with at least fifteen (15) years of service but less than twenty (20) years 
of service, the bargaining unit member will receive upon separation sixty five 
percent (65%) of their unused accumulated sick leave up to a maximum of six 
hundred twenty four (624) hours, computed at the bargaining unit members 
current rate of pay. 

Twenty (20) Years of Service 

Bargaining unit members leaving in good standing with at least twenty (20) years 
of service will receive upon separation twenty five percent (25%) of their unused

[...]

unit member in good standing or upon the death of a bargaining unit member 
in good standing with at least twenty five (25) years of service, the bargaining 
unit member will receive upon separation one hundred percent (100%) of their 
unused, accumulated sick time up to a maximum of one thousand one hundred 
sixty (1160) hours, computed at the bargaining unit member’s current rate of 
pay. 

Thirty (30) Years of Service 

Bargaining unit members leaving in good standing with at least thirty (30) years 
of service will receive upon separation twenty five percent (25%) of their

[...]

unit member in good standing or upon the death of a bargaining unit member 
in good standing with at least thirty (30) years of service, the bargaining unit 
member will receive upon separation one hundred percent (100%) of their 
unused, accumulated sick time up to a maximum of one thousand three 
hundred twenty (1320) hours, computed at the bargaining unit member’s 
current rate of pay. 

Sick Leave Accrual Usage - After sick leave accruals are exhausted, the 
bargaining unit member must provide a signed doctor’s note for unapproved 
long-term absences or unapproved non-consecutive absences (i.e.

[...]

step the bargaining unit member is in at the time he/she attains the required number 
of years.   

Effective the first full pay period in October 2020, civilian bargaining unit members 
who complete twenty-five years (25) years of continuous service will receive a one-
time lump sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500). Said adjustment will 
be based on the bargaining unit member’s HIRE DATE regardless of the salary pay 
step the bargaining unit member is in at the time/she attains the number of years.  

The terms of this provision pertaining to the one-time lump sum payment herein, will

[...]

in the health plan will not be eligible to re-enter the BSO health plan at any 
time in the future. 

H. Each bargaining unit member who qualifies for retirement under the Florida 

Retirement System (FRS) or from a contract city pension plan retiring in 
good standing, is eligible to continue a twenty-four thousand-dollar 
($24,000) life insurance policy under the group rates at the retiree’s 
expense.  

ARTICLE 11 

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT  

11.1 BSO may be required to take certain actions to comply with the Americans with 

Disabilities Act (ADA). These actions may be required to be maintained as

[...]

included within the designated representatives for shift to which they are assigned. 
The provision does not apply to any position as to which the Sheriff claims 
administrative assignments pursuant to Article 21. The Sheriff agrees to establish 
a FPE union leave time pool bank and contribute up to one thousand five hundred 
forty (1,540) hours per calendar year to be used by all FPE representatives, 
regardless of his/her position in the union, in accordance with the provisions as set 
forth in this Article. Unused hours will not be carried over to the following year. 

14.3 All FPE representatives, including the FPE Director and Civilian Labor

[...]

contributions from their vacation and holiday leave banks. Additionally, all 
bargaining unit members may voluntarily donate time in full hour increments from 
their vacation and holiday leave bank to the FOPE union leave time pool bank. At 
no time shall the union leave time pool bank exceed four thousand five hundred 
forty (4,540) hours inclusive of the Sheriff’s donated hours and the FPE member 
hours BSO is authorized to internally transfer from the appropriate source to the 
Union Leave Time Pool. Such time shall be utilized by the FPE representatives for 
union business as set forth in the following section.

[...]

BSO vehicles, who are authorized to use personal vehicles for the performance 
of their BSO duties, shall be compensated as follows: 

A. Civil Process Servers without assigned BSO vehicles will receive a 

supplement to their base salary, which shall not be considered part of their 
base salary, in the amount of two hundred seventy-five ($275.00) per 
month.  In addition, mileage in excess of 1,500 miles per month shall be 
reimbursed consistent with Chapter 112, Florida Statutes, at the rate 
approved by the State of Florida. 

23.2 FPE shall provide a written request to the Sheriff for the use of departmental